
           
   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD 
 
    13 February 2020 
 
Reference: 19/01465/FUL    Officer: Steven Bell 
 
Location: Land Rear Of 150-160 Milton Road 

Milton Road 
Swanscombe 
Kent 

 
Proposal: Demolition of garages and erection of 4 flats and 3 houses including new 

access drive, off-street parking, bin & cycle storage and both private and 
communal garden areas 

 
Applicant: Dartford Borough Council 

 
Agent:  OSG Architecture Ltd/Mr Keith Owen 
 
Parish / Ward: Swanscombe And Greenhithe / Swanscombe 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
(1) The site is irregular in shape and is located on the northern side of Milton Road, it lies 
between and to the rear of two existing blocks of flats. These adjacent blocks of flats have a 
large gap between them comprising grassed areas and a pedestrian access to the main site 
area and also to/from the recreation area to the north. The application site is wider to the north 
as it extends to the rear of both adjoining flat blocks. To the north of the application site is a 
large public open space that includes a community sports and social club. The existing 
residential blocks to each side of the site are both two storey and are largely finished in 
brickwork but have some rendered sections. These buildings have gable roofs. 
 
(2) The immediate surrounding area is predominantly residential, although there is a car 
repair and MOT garage to the west of the site. The residential properties comprise a mixture of 
two and three storey development with a varied style of housing design. The site is currently 
used for car parking but this has just occurred informally over time and the site is not an 
authorised/designated parking area, although there is one adjacent property that does enjoy 
access rights through the site to/from their garden and to access a detached garage within their 
garden. The site currently contains two detached garages and these are being demolished. 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
(3) Planning permission is sought for a residential scheme that provides a total of 7 
dwellings. A small block of four flats is proposed to the front of the site and a terrace of three 
houses to the rear. Vehicular access to the site is from Milton Road via a central access point 
that leads under the flat block to the terraced properties and car parking area. The provision of 
this access will result in a small loss of on-street parking. 
 
(4) The block of four flats, provides two 1-bed flats at ground floor and two at first floor level 
but these are larger 3 bedroom flats as they also extend across the access. A garden area is 
provided to the rear of each side of the flat block. 
 
(5) The three terraced houses are three bedroom units. There is a small stagger in the 
building line as this area of the site is irregularly shaped but this allows an outlook towards the 
open space. The properties have individual gardens to the rear and there are five parking 



spaces to the front of these three dwellings. A further eight spaces and a van space are 
provided on the remainder of the parking area. 
 
(6) Although there is no policy requirement to provide affordable housing on a scheme of 
this size, as the development is proposed by the Council's Housing section the scheme will be 
100% affordable. The tenure of this is a matter for the Council's Housing section to determine. 
 
(7) The submission plans indicate that the intended materials for all properties are a 
mixture of brickwork and dark weatherboarding with grey composite windows and slate roofs. I 
would suggest that the exact materials are subject to agreement via a condition. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
(8) None. 
 
COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS 
 
(9) KCC Highways: The proposal has been amended to provide a suitable access with 
sufficient visibility splays and therefore no objection is raised to the application subject to the 
imposition of a condition requiring the submission of a construction methodology. It is noted 
that the works will require a s.278 agreement under the Highways Act. 
 
(10) Environmental Health: No objection, the noise mitigation measures proposed in the 
application are adequate. 
 
(11) KCC Archaeology: No objection subject to the imposition of a condition requiring further 
archaeological investigation prior to commencement. 
 
(12) KCC Bio-diversity: It is noted that the site holds limited opportunities for protected 
species and sufficient information has been provided to determine this application. An 
informative in relation to nesting birds should be included on the permission. 
 
(13) Kent Fire Brigade: The means of access is satisfactory. 
 
(14) Southern Water: No objection, general guidance in relation to drainage issues and the 
need for other consents has been provided. 
 
(15) Swanscombe and Greenhithe Town Council: No observations. 
 
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 
 
(16) 44 neighbours were consulted on this application and site notices posted at the site. 
Neighbours were also re-consulted when the scheme was amended to deal with the comments 
from KCC Highways and two objections have been received. These raise the following points:- 
 
 - There are already too many houses in the area. 
 - The parking situation is atrocious and this application will result in the loss of 
  spaces and attract more vehicles to the area. 
 - The local doctor's surgery cannot cope. 
 - The area suffers from poor water pressure. 
 - Provision should be made for parking spaces that are being lost. 
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
(17) The Dartford Core Strategy 2011, the Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 and 
the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2016 form the Dartford's Development Plan and the 
application should be determined against this unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
 



(18) Adopted Dartford Core Strategy adopted 2011 
 CS1: Spatial Pattern of Development 
 CS10: Housing provision 
 CS17 Design of Homes 
 CS19: Affordable Housing 
 CS25: Water Management 
 
(19) Adopted Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 
 DP1: Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
 DP2: Good Design 
 DP3: Transport Impacts of Development 
 DP5: Environmental and Amenity Protection 
 DP6: Sustainable Residential Locations 
 DP7: Borough Housing Stock and Residential Amenity 
 DP8: Residential Space and Design in New Development 
 DP25 Nature Conservation and Enhancement 
 
(20) Dartford Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2012 
 
(21) Dartford Housing Windfall Supplementary Planning Document 2014. 
 
(22) The National Planning Policy Framework is also a material consideration. 
 
COMMENTS 
 
Key Issues 
 
(23) I consider that the key issues in relation to the determination of this application are the 
principle of development with regard to the windfall housing policy; the design of the site and 
the quality of accommodation proposed, the impact on the amenities of the adjoining occupiers, 
parking and highway safety issues; disruption during construction and other issues. 
 
Principle of Development 
 
(24) Policy CS10 recognises that an element of housing supply will be generated from 
windfall sites. This will enable the early delivery of housing and increase flexibility for the Local 
Planning Authority. The policy references windfall sites and that these will be assessed in the 
same way as planned development (i.e. sites which have an allocation in the Local Plan) in 
respect of their sustainability and the criteria set out above. 
 
(25) It is clear that the proposal constitutes a windfall site as it is not currently allocated 
within the Local Plan or the Core Strategy as a residential development location. The scheme 
therefore falls within the remit of Policy CS10, Development Policies Plan Policy DP6, and the 
Council's Housing Windfall SPD. 
 
(26) Policy DP6 advises that unplanned residential development may be permitted following 
assessment in accordance with Core Strategy policy CS10: 4 & 5. Core Strategy Policy CS10 
and the Housing Windfall Supplementary Planning Document SPD make it clear that 
development will be assessed through a series of criteria. These policies generally require 
developments to meet the following characteristics in order to be considered as an accessible 
location for windfall housing: development to be located on brownfield land; and to be well 
located in relation to shops, services, employment and public transport; that the benefits of the 
proposed development should outweigh the disbenefits; and that there is sufficient 
infrastructure to meet the needs of the development; or that the proposal can provide new 
infrastructure to meet its requirements. As the proposal is for more than five dwellings the 
starting point should be Policy DP6 which sets out criteria to be satisfied. Firstly residential 
development should be located on brownfield land. The application site is considered to be 
brownfield land and therefore this criteria is met.  Proposals must minimise car use and so must 
be within easy walking distance of a range of community facilities and employment opportunities 
and proposals should be designed to reduce car use. 



(27) In respect of Policy CS10, the criterion within the Housing Windfall SPD and the 
preamble to Policy DP6, one of the key considerations, in order to ensure discourage use of 
the private car, is whether the development is located close to public transport and other 
facilities. I have considered the sustainability and accessibility of the site with regard to the 
criteria set out in the windfall SPD. The SPD advises that proposals must be within easy walking 
distance of a range of community facilities, including schools, shops, leisure and recreation 
facilities on safe and attractive walking routes (the SPD further states that an acceptable 
walking distance for community facilities is taken to be 10 minutes (approx. 800m) in 
accordance with DfT (2007) Manual for Streets and IHT (2000) Guidelines for Providing for 
Journeys on Foot). Windfall development must be well-located with respect to walking/cycling 
and public transport. The supporting test to Policy DP6 states that 400m is the desirable walking 
distance to a station or bus stop with at least two buses an hour.   
 
(28) This site is located within an established residential area that contains a significant 
number of residential properties and also local facilities. Craylands School is close to the site 
with the entrance to this being approximately 530m to the west of the site. The southern end of 
the range of shopping facilities within Swanscombe High Street are 300m to the east of the site 
and there are also some other small local convenience stores close to the site with two located 
at the Milton Road/Craylands Lane junction approximately 200m from the site. Swanscombe 
leisure centre is approximately 420m from the site and immediately to the rear of the site is a 
large recreation ground. 
 
(29) In terms of public transport accessibility, the site is close to three bus stops with the 
closest of these being 80m from the site. This is served by 2 buses (306 & 308) with two other 
stops being 150m to the east and 200m to the west of the site. These are served by 3 routes 
(306, 308 & 484). The 306 & 308 routes provide services between Sevenoaks and Gravesend 
with the inclusion of services to/from Bluewater during the evening.  The 484 provides services 
between Ebbsfleet Station and Bluewater.  Swanscombe train station is slightly further away 
from the site although it is only 600m via Milton Road and Swanscombe High Street with a 
possible shorter distance being though the recreation ground. These public transport options 
therefore enable access to a range of employment opportunities. 
 
(30) From the above I consider that the proposed location meets the objectives of the Local 
Plan and has the potential to reduce car use for accessing local facilities and given this when 
combined with the fact that this scheme proposes development on a brownfield site I have no 
concerns with regard to the principle of development on this site. I would suggest that a 
condition is imposed to require secure and weather tight cycle parking in order to further 
encourage modes other the car (condition 13). 
 
Design and Quality of accommodation proposed 
 
(31) The Nationally Described Space Standards set out the minimum space requirements 
for new residential development and all the units within this development meet the required 
standard with the one bed flats having a floor space of 50m2, the three bed flats having a 
floorspace of 76m2 and the terrace of dwellings have a floorspace of 94m2. There are no 
concerns with regard to the internal stacking arrangements of the flats with suitable room uses 
located above the ground floor bedrooms. 
 
(32) In terms of amenity space, the flatted units have two amenity areas and these are to 
the rear/side of the two ground floor units. The areas are reasonably sized with an area of 
approximately 100m2 each and I consider this to be a suitable standard of amenity space, 
however I note that the plans do not show how these garden areas will be accessed and I would 
suggest this minor issue is to be dealt with by condition. I also note that the site is immediately 
adjacent to the large recreation area to the north of the site which provides further amenity 
facilities for residents. 
 
(33) The three terraced houses each have their own garden areas and these vary in size 
due to the irregular shape of this part of the site. The garden to the southern unit is 12m long 
and 5m wide giving an overall area of 60m2. The garden to the central unit is slightly smaller at 
54m2 and the garden to the northern unit is larger at 87m2 with this figure including the garden 



area to the side of the property. These garden areas are not overly generous in terms of either 
their size or layout/depth but the site is constrained due to: its shape; the need to provide access 
through the site to the recreation ground; the need to provide access to the rear garden area to 
the existing flats; and the access needed through the site to the existing adjacent residential 
garage. Moving these units slightly further to the east on the site would have resulted in a larger 
garden area however, this is not possible due to the pinch point at this part of the site. To 
conclude on this issue, I do not consider the gardens sufficiently small to refuse the application 
and I also consider that significant weight has to be given to the large recreation area 
immediately adjacent to the site and the overall amenity facilities that are available to the 
residents. 
 
(34) An additional issue to be considered in relation to the quality of accommodation 
proposed is the proximity of a car repair garage to the rear of the proposed terraced properties. 
This raises concerns with regard to noise impact on future occupiers. In response to this issue 
the application is accompanied by an acoustic assessment. This considers the potential impact 
and necessary remedial measures and concludes that the impact on future occupiers is 
acceptable but the provision of double glazing, acoustically treated ventilation and close board 
fencing (rather than overlap panels or similar). The Council's Environmental Health department 
have confirmed that subject to these measures the principle of residential development is 
acceptable. 
 
Impact on neighbouring occupiers 
 
(35) In relation to the existing blocks either side of the proposed development, these are 
located immediately to the east and west of the proposed flat block and any shading created 
by the new building will largely be to the north and within the car park area. Although there will 
be some shading to the side of these buildings this will be limited to the earlier and latter parts 
of the day and will also be during the winter months when the sun in lower in the sky. Both 
these adjoining blocks do have a side facing window at ground and fisrt floor level, however, 
this is located close to the rear of the site and from the plans for these properties all of these 
windows are either secondary to main windows that serve the same room or are windows to 
non-habitable rooms. I therefore consider the impact of the proposed flat block to be acceptable. 
 
(36) The proposed terrace of three houses is located to the rear of the existing western flat 
block and therefore will have no impact on the eastern block. With regard to the impact on the 
western block, the proposed terrace has been located as far away as possible from the rear of 
the existing flats. The proposed terrace of properties does not have a large flank wall, being 
only 10m deep and two stories high. The terrace is only located directly to the rear of a small 
proportion of the existing flat block which is 36m long. I also note that the flank wall to the 
terraced properties does not abut the rear gardens to these flats as a pedestrian accessway is 
provided which provides a degree of separation. I also note that given the relative orientation 
of the properties, there would be no impact from shading. I therefore consider the impact on 
these properties to be acceptable. 
 
(37) Occupiers of the adjacent blocks of flats currently have rear pedestrian access to their 
garden areas and this scheme maintains this provision.  
 
Highways and parking/access 
 
(38) The application proposes the provision of a new access from Milton Road into the 
application site. This is provided via a new central access point that leads under the proposed 
flat block and this leads to the main parking and manoeuvring area. The detail of the proposed 
access has been amended since submission to respond to a point raised by KCC Highways. It 
is noted that the proposed access will result in the loss of some on-street parking spaces but 
KCC Highways have not raised any concerns in this regard. 
 
(39) In terms of parking provision, the application proposes the provision of 14 parking 
spaces including the provision of one disabled parking space and one van space. Although only 
one disabled parking space has been shown the layout is such that there are spaces at the end 
of the parking areas that could also be used as disabled spaces.  



(40) The central parking area is relatively generous in terms of provision of manoeuvring 
space and the applicant has submitted details to show that a fire appliance can access and turn 
within the site. It is also noted that the central section of the flat block that is above the access 
provides sufficient clearance height for a fire appliance to access the development. A refuse 
vehicle would not enter the site and refuse collection would be from the street, as with other 
properties in the area. The application does include details of refuse storage areas and for the 
flats these are adjacent to the accessway/garden areas and for the houses these are within 
each residential garden. 
 
(41) The development also makes provision for access through the site to/from an existing 
garage that is within an adjacent garden. This occupier has been notified of the application and 
has not objected to the proposals and the Council's Housing section have also been speaking 
to this neighbour directly. 
 
Disruption during construction 
 
(42) Given the location of the scheme and the proximity of the adjacent dwellings, disruption 
during construction is a legitimate concern. The only access to the site for construction 
purposes is to the front and the building work will be taking place in close proximity to the 
adjacent occupiers. A condition is therefore proposed to ensure that a construction 
methodology is submitted and agreed. 
 
Other issues 
 
(43) The Swanscombe area has high potential for archaeology and therefore KCC heritage 
have suggested a condition is imposed requiring archaeological investigations are carried out 
prior to works starting on site. Given the significance of archaeology in this area and the geology 
of the area I consider that this is an appropriate pre-commencement condition. 
 
(44) I have also suggested that condition is imposed requiring the provision of electric 
vehicle charging points (numbers to be agreed) in order to ensure these are provided as part 
of the development and so provide support for residents to own electric cars, as none of the 
parking spaces are on plot and so could be fed from the dwellings electricity supply. 
 
(45) I note that one of the representations on the application raises the issue of water 
pressure, however, this is an issue for the water authority and as this is subject to separate 
legislation is not a material planning consideration. I note that Southern Water have not raised 
any concerns about the proposal. 
 
FINANCIAL BENEFITS  
 
(46) Under section 75ZA of the Town and Country Planning Act officer reports to the 
Development Control Board are required to include a list of 'financial benefits' which are likely 
to be obtained by the authority as a result of the development. A 'financial benefit' must be 
recorded regardless of whether it is material to the Council's decision. Government advice is 
that the decision maker should consider whether it is a material consideration in the 
consideration of a planning application. 
 
(47) In this particular case the following are the 'financial benefits' which I am aware of: 
 
(48) Community Infrastructure Levy:  CIL is charged on the net increase in floorspace of the 
proposed development. However, in this case whilst there is no policy requirement for this 
scheme to provide affordable housing units, this is a development by the Council's Housing 
section and the intention is to provide affordable housing units. Therefore, subject to the 
submission and acceptance of a social housing relief claim, this scheme would not generate 
any CIL income. If a successful claim is not made the likely CIL liability would be approximately 
£139,876. 
 
(49) New Homes Bonus: is a grant paid by central government to local councils to reflect 
and incentivise housing growth in their areas. It is based on the amount of extra Council Tax 



revenue raised for new homes. Allocations are set by Government each year and so the amount 
of New Homes Bonus is not fixed for this proposal.  I consider this is not a material consideration 
with regard to the determination of the planning application. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
(50) I have considered the application in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act. 
 
PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
(51) Due regard has been had to the Public Sector Equality Duty, as set out in Section 149 
of the Equality Act 2010. It is considered that the application proposals would not undermine 
objectives of the Duty. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
(52) Whilst the scheme is a windfall residential development, the site is clearly classed as 
brownfield and is also close enough to sufficient facilities to be considered a sustainable 
location. I also note that the site is within a long-established residential area. The proposed 
development is acceptable in terms of design/appearance and will not, in my opinion, have an 
adverse impact on surrounding occupiers. Conditions are proposed to ensure that further 
details of the scheme are agreed including a construction methodology. From the above, I 
consider that there are some minor dis-benefits to the scheme as it results in a small loss of 
on-street parking. However, I also note that despite the proximity of adjoining properties there 
has been very little objection to the scheme. Of significant weight in support of the scheme is 
the fact that the purpose of this development is to provide much needed affordable housing 
with 100% of the scheme being affordable and being specifically designed to meet needs 
identified by the Council's Housing section. I also note that the scheme provides an adequate 
standard of living accommodation and also provides sufficient on-site parking to meet the 
requirements of this development and has a safe vehicular access. I therefore consider that the 
dis-benefits of this scheme are minor and they are outweighed by the identified benefits of the 
proposal. The proposal therefore meets the requirement of the adopted Local Plan 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Planning permission is granted for the reasons set out in the report and subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
Conditions: 
 
01 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
 
01 In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
02 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 

documents: 19-0765_01A, 19-0765_02B, 19-0765-10A, 19-0765-11A, 19-0765-15A, 19-
0765-20A & 19-0765-24A 

 
02 For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory form of development. 
 
 
03 No development shall take place, until a Code of Construction Practice has been 

submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The approved 
statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The statement shall 
stipulate a scheme for: 

 
 -  the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;  



 -  wheel washing/the prevention of mud and debris on the public highway; 
 -  loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
 -  storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;  
 -  the erection and maintenance of security hoarding; 
 -  Location and details of any generators; 
 -  measures to control the emission of dust, dirt, noise and vibration during  

  construction;  
 -  a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and  

  construction works. 
 -  Site lighting 
 -  Site offices 
 
03 To protect the amenity of local residential occupiers, to prevent pollution and to maintain 

conditions of highway safety in accordance with DP5 of the Dartford Development 
Policies Plan. 

 
04 No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, 

has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance 
with a written specification and timetable which has been submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
04 To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined and recorded. 
 
05 Before commencement of the development beyond slab level, details and samples of all 

materials to be used externally shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
05 To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the 

existing building or the visual amenity of the locality in accordance with Policy DP2 of the 
adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
06 No construction work shall take place on the site outside the hours of 8am to 5pm 

Monday to Friday and 8am to 1pm on Saturdays with no working on Sundays or Public 
Holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
06 To protect the amenities of the residents of nearby dwellings in accordance with Policies 

DP5 and DP20 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
07 The mitigation measures set out in the submitted acoustic report (ref MRL/100/1534.1v1) 

shall be provided prior to occupation of the proposed development and shall thereafter 
be maintained at all times. 

 
07 In the interests of the amenities of future residents. 
 
08 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, a landscaping scheme 

including: hard and soft landscaping and details of boundary treatment (including access 
to the amenity areas to the flats), shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority and shall be implemented prior to first occupation (unless this falls 
outside of the planting season in which case it shall be implemented at the first 
opportunity during the following planting season, between October and March inclusive).  
Such landscaping shall thereafter be maintained for a period of five years.  Any trees, 
shrubs or grassed areas which die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased within this period shall be replaced within the next planting season with plants 
of similar species and size to that approved. 

 
08 To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policies DP2 and 

DP25 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 



09 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved the facilities for the storage of 
waste as shown on the approved plans shall be provided and thereafter maintained at 
all times. 

 
09 To ensure that adequate arrangements are provided in accordance with Policies DP2 

and DP5 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
10 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, the parking and turning area 

shown on the submitted plans shall be provided and the car parking spaces shall 
thereafter be maintained at all times. 

 
10 To ensure the permanent retention of satisfactory car parking facilities in accordance 

with the Local Planning Authority's standards and Policies DP4 and DP5 of the adopted 
Dartford Local Plan. 

 
11 Prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, electric vehicle charging points 

to serve the proposed dwellings shall be provided in accordance with details submitted 
to and approved by the local planning authority. Such electric vehicle charging points 
shall be retained in accordance with the approved details. 

 
11 In the order to mitigate air quality impacts in accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted 

Local Plan in accordable with the adopted Parking Standards 2012 SPD. 
 
12 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, details of any proposed 

external lighting to be attached to the buildings or erected within the car park shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Such details shall include 
siting, angles, levels of illumination and any shields.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
12 To protect the amenities of the area and in the interests of road safety in accordance with 

Policies DP2 and DP5 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
13 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, details of the arrangements for 

the storage of cycle for the occupiers of the flat units shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details approved shall be provided prior 
to first occupation of the development and shall thereafter be maintained at all times. 

 
13 To ensure that adequate facilities are provided in the interests of the amenities of future 

residents and to encourage sustainable methods of transport in accordance with Policies 
DP2 and DP4 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
14 The dwellings hereby approved shall not be occupied until evidence is submitted to the 

Local Planning Authority confirming that measures to achieve internal water usage rates 
of not more than 110 litres per person per day have been implemented. 

 
14 To ensure the development is sustainable in accordance with Policy DP11 of the adopted 

Development Plan. 
 
15 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015, no gates, walls fences or means of enclosure shall 
be provided on the northern site boundary without the written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
15 In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, pursuant to Policy DP2 of the adopted 

Development Plan. 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 

01 The applicant is reminded that, under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as amended 
(section 1), it is an offence to remove, damage or destroy the nest of any wild bird while 



that nest is in use or being built. Planning consent for a development does not provide a 
defence against prosecution under this Act. Trees and scrub are present on the 
application site and assumed to contain nesting birds between 1st March and 31st 
August, unless a recent survey has been undertaken by a competent ecologist and has 
shown that nesting birds are not present. 

 
02 If planning permission is granted for the development which is the subject of this notice, 

liability for a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payment is likely to arise.  Persons with 
an interest in the land are advised to consult the CIL guide on Dartford Council's Website 
(http://tinyurl.com/DartfordCIL) for information on the charge and any exemptions or 
relief, and to submit the relevant forms (available from www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil)  to 
the Council before commencement to avoid additional interest or surcharges.  If liable, a 
CIL Liability Notice will be sent detailing the charges, which will be registered as a local 
land charge against the relevant land. 
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